3. ANKO AE Antiprosopeion, Emporiou kai Viomichanias is ordered to pay the costs.

(1) OJ C 65, 23.2.2015.

Judgment of the General Court of 25 January 2017 — Sun System Kereskedelmi és Szolgáltató v EUIPO — Hollandimpex Kereskedelmi és Szolgáltató (Choco Love)

(Case T-325/15) (1)

(EU trade mark — Opposition proceedings — Application for the EU figurative mark Choco Love — Earlier EU and national word and figurative marks CHOCOLATE, CSOKICSŐ and Chocolate Brown — Relative ground for refusal — Likelihood of confusion — Article 8(1)(b) of Regulation (EC) No 207/2009)

(2017/C 070/23)

Language of the case: English

#### **Parties**

Applicant: Sun System Kereskedelmi és Szolgáltató kft (Budapest, Hungary) (represented by: Á. László, lawyer)

Defendant: European Union Intellectual Property Office (represented by: I. Moisescu and A. Schifko, acting as Agents)

Other party to the proceedings before the Board of Appeal of EUIPO: Hollandimpex Kereskedelmi és Szolgáltató Kft. (Budapest)

#### Re:

Action brought against the decision of the First Board of Appeal of EUIPO of 26 March 2015 (Case R 1369/2014-1), relating to opposition proceedings between Sun System Kereskedelmi és Szolgáltató and Hollandimpex Kereskedelmi és Szolgáltató.

# Operative part of the judgment

The Court:

- 1. Dismisses the action;
- 2. Orders Sun System Kereskedelmi és Szolgáltató Kft. to bear its own costs and to pay those incurred by the European Union Intellectual Property Office (EUIPO).
- (1) OJ C 279, 24.8.2015.

Judgment of the General Court of 17 January 2017 — LP v Europol

(Case T-719/15 P) (1)

(Appeal — Civil Service — Temporary staff — Fixed-term contract — Decision not to renew — Implied rejection decision — Decision rejecting the complaint — Duty to state reasons — Duty to have regard for the welfare of staff)

(2017/C 070/24)

Language of the case: French

### Parties

Appellant: LP (represented by: M. Velardo, lawyer)

Other party to the proceedings: European Police Office (Europol) (represented by: D. Neumann and C. Falmagne, acting as Agents, and D. Waelbroeck and A. Duron, lawyers)

EN

### Re:

Appeal lodged against the order of the European Union Civil Service Tribunal [confidential] (2), and seeking annulment of that order.

### Operative part of the judgment

The Court:

- 1. Dismisses the appeal;
- 2. Orders LP to bear his/her own costs and to pay the costs incurred by the European Police Office (Europol) in the present instance.
- (1) OJ C 59, 15.2.2016.
- (2) Confidential information hidden.

Judgment of the General Court of 23 January 2017 — Justice & Environment v Commission (Case T-727/15) (1)

(Access to documents — Regulation (EC) No 1049/2001 — Documents relating to an infringement procedure opened by the Commission against the Czech Republic — Refusal of access — Exception concerning the protection of inspections, investigations and audits — General presumption — Overriding public interest — Aarhus Convention — European Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms)

(2017/C 070/25)

Language of the case: English

## Parties

Applicant: Association Justice & Environment, z.s. (Brno, Czech Republic) (represented by: S. Podskalská, lawyer)

Defendant: European Commission (represented by: L. Pignataro-Nolin, F. Clotuche-Duvieusart and M. Konstantinidis, acting as Agents)

# Re:

Application pursuant to Article 263 TFEU seeking the annulment of the initial Commission decision of 19 August 2015 and the confirmatory Commission decision of 15 October 2015 refusing to grant the applicant access to certain documents contained in the file of the infringement procedure 2008/2186 against the Czech Republic and regarding the application of Directive 2008/50/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 21 May 2008 on ambient air quality and cleaner air for Europe (OJ 2008 L 152, p. 1).

# Operative part of the judgment

The Court:

- 1. Dismisses the action;
- 2. Orders Association Justice & Environment, z.s., to pay the costs.
- (1) OJ C 59, 15.2.2016.